HK$1,394,000) higher/lower, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses as at 31 December 2019
on translation of EUR-denominated monetary net assets of the Group (2018: same).

87

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

19

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3	 Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s cash flow and fair value interest rate risk primarily relates to bank balances and bank
borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk.
Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for its variable-
rate bank balances and bank borrowings. The analysis is prepared assuming the variable-rate bank
balances and bank borrowings as at 31 December 2018 and 2019 were outstanding for the years.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower for variable-rate bank balances and bank
borrowings and all other variables were held constant, the effects to the Group’s pre-tax profit for the years
will be as follows:

(Decrease)/increase
Year ended 31 December

2019 2018
HK$ HK$

Impact on profit before tax
Interest rate

— higher 73,000 266,000
— lower (73,000) (266,000)

This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable-rate bank balances and
bank borrowings.

(c)	 Credit risk
(i)	 Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. The Group’s financial assets are trade and retention
receivables, other financial assets at amortised cost (including deposits and other receivables), cash
and cash equivalents, pledged, time and restricted deposits. The amounts of those assets stated in
the consolidated statement of financial position represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit
risk in relation to financial assets.